OCREVUS & COVID-19 VACCINES

As COVID-19 continues to be an everyday concern you may have questions about how taking OCREVUS could impact COVID-19 vaccines. Here is some information to help you start a discussion with your doctor.

1 HOW DOES A VACCINE HELP FIGHT COVID-19?

First, let's understand two of the key immune cell types that can help the body fight an infection.



Both these cells provide "acquired immunity" to prevent or respond to disease. Acquired immunity develops when a person is exposed to germs, such as bacteria and viruses. When a person gets vaccinated, their B cells and T cells learn how to respond to these germs—so if they encounter the same types of germs later, these cells can more readily recognize them and fight them.

2 HOW DOES OCREVUS AFFECT IMMUNE RESPONSE TO COVID-19 VACCINES?

We're still learning, and here's what we know so far. The immune system uses both B cells and T cells to attack infected cells. Several early studies have shown that people treated with OCREVUS respond to COVID-19 vaccines by creating a lower B cell response than people not treated with OCREVUS. However, there are studies that have also shown people treated with OCREVUS still have T cells after receiving a COVID-19 vaccination.

3 DOES TIMING OF TREATMENT AND VACCINATION MATTER?

It could. OCREVUS may impact the effectiveness of non-live vaccines, which is why you should receive the COVID-19 vaccine at least two weeks before you start treatment with OCREVUS. Talk with your doctor to coordinate timing of your COVID-19 vaccine.

The National Multiple Sclerosis Society also offers guidance for the timing of MS medications and COVID-19 vaccines at **nationalmssociety.org**.

4 EVEN IF THEY'RE VACCINATED, DO IMMUNOCOMPROMISED PEOPLE STILL NEED TO TAKE PRECAUTIONS?

Yes—to help prevent infection, it is recommended that immunocompromised people continue to wear a mask in indoor public places, practice social distancing, and wash their hands frequently. For the most current public health recommendations from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, go to **cdc.gov**.



We believe treatment decisions are personal and should be made between you and your healthcare team. Use this resource to have a discussion with your doctor about your treatment.



IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

What is OCREVUS?

OCREVUS is a prescription medicine used to treat:

- Relapsing forms of multiple sclerosis (MS), to include clinically isolated syndrome, relapsing-remitting disease, and active secondary progressive disease, in adults
- Primary progressive MS, in adults.

It is not known if OCREVUS is safe and effective in children.

Who should not receive OCREVUS?

Do not receive OCREVUS if you have an active hepatitis B virus (HBV) infection.

Do not receive OCREVUS if you have had a life-threatening allergic reaction to OCREVUS. Tell your healthcare provider if you have had an allergic reaction to OCREVUS or any of its ingredients in the past.

What is the most important information I should know about OCREVUS? OCREVUS can cause serious side effects, including:

• Infusion reactions: Infusion reactions are a common side effect of OCREVUS, which can be serious and may require you to be hospitalized. You will be monitored during your infusion and for at least 1 hour after each infusion of OCREVUS for signs and symptoms of an infusion reaction. Tell your healthcare provider or nurse if you get any of these symptoms:

o trouble breathing o itchy skin o nausea o shortness of breath

o rash o throat irritation or pain o headache o fatique o hives o feeling faint o swelling of the throat o fast heart beat

o dizziness o tiredness o fever

o coughing or o redness on your face

wheezing (flushing)

These infusion reactions can happen for up to 24 hours after your infusion. It is important that you call your healthcare provider right away if you get any of the signs or symptoms listed above after each infusion.

If you get infusion reactions, your healthcare provider may need to stop or slow down the rate of your infusion.

Infection:

- o Infections are a common side effect. OCREVUS increases your risk of getting upper respiratory tract infections, lower respiratory tract infections, skin infections, and herpes infections. Serious infections can happen with OCREVUS, which can be life-threatening or cause death. Tell your healthcare provider if you have an infection or have any of the following signs of infection including fever, chills, a cough that does not go away, or painful urination. Signs of herpes infection include: cold sores, shingles, genital sores, skin rash, pain, and itching. Signs of more serious herpes infection include: changes in vision, eye redness or eye pain, severe or persistent headache, stiff neck, and confusion. Signs of infection can happen during treatment or after you have received your last dose of OCREVUS. Tell your healthcare provider right away if you have an infection. Your healthcare provider should delay your treatment with OCREVUS until your infection is gone.
- o Hepatitis B virus (HBV) reactivation: Before starting treatment with OCREVUS, your healthcare provider will do blood tests to check for hepatitis B viral infection. If you have ever had hepatitis B virus infection, the hepatitis B virus may become active again during or after treatment with OCREVUS. Hepatitis B virus becoming active again (called reactivation) may cause serious liver problems including liver failure or death. Your healthcare provider will monitor you if you are at risk for hepatitis B virus reactivation during treatment and after you stop receiving OCREVUS.
- o Weakened immune system: OCREVUS taken before or after other medicines that weaken the immune system could increase your risk of getting infections.
- Progressive Multifocal Leukoencephalopathy (PML): PML is a rare brain infection that usually leads to death or severe disability, and has been reported with OCREVUS. Symptoms of PML get worse over days to weeks. It is important that you call your healthcare provider right away if you have any new or worsening neurologic signs or symptoms that have lasted several days, including problems with:

o thinking o balance

o weakness on 1 side of your body o evesiaht

o strength o using your arms or legs

• Decreased immunoglobulins: OCREVUS may cause a decrease in some types of immunoglobulins. Your healthcare provider will do blood tests to check your blood immunoglobulin levels.

Before receiving OCREVUS, tell your healthcare provider about all of your medical conditions, including if you:

- have ever taken, take, or plan to take medicines that affect your immune system, or other treatments for MS.
- have ever had hepatitis B or are a carrier of the hepatitis B virus.
- have a history of inflammatory bowel disease or colitis.
- have had a recent vaccination or are scheduled to receive any vaccinations.
 - o You should receive any required 'live' or 'live-attenuated' vaccines at least 4 weeks before you start treatment with OCREVUS. You should not receive 'live' or 'live attenuated' vaccines while you are being treated with OCREVUS and until your healthcare provider tells you that your immune system is no longer weakened.
 - o When possible, you should receive any 'non-live' vaccines at least 2 weeks before you start treatment with

OCREVUS If you would like to receive any non-live (inactivated) vaccines, including the seasonal flu vaccine, while you are being treated with OCREVUS, talk to your healthcare provider.

- o If you have a baby and you received OCREVUS during your pregnancy, it is important to tell your baby's healthcare provider about receiving OCREVUS so they can decide when your baby should be vaccinated.
- are pregnant, think that you might be pregnant, or plan to become pregnant. It is not known if OCREVUS will harm your unborn baby. You should use birth control (contraception) during treatment with OCREVUS and for 6 months after your last infusion of OCREVUS. Talk with your healthcare provider about what birth control method is right for you during this time.
- are breastfeeding or plan to breastfeed. It is not known if OCREVUS passes into your breast milk. Talk to your healthcare provider about the best way to feed your baby if you take OCREVUS.

Tell your healthcare provider about all the medicines you take, including prescription and over-the-counter medicines, vitamins, and herbal supplements.

What are the possible side effects of OCREVUS? OCREVUS may cause serious side effects, including:

- Risk of cancers (malignancies) including breast cancer. Follow your healthcare provider's instructions about standard screening guidelines for breast cancer.
- Inflammation of the colon, or colitis: Tell your healthcare provider if you have any symptoms of colitis, such as:
 - o Diarrhea (loose stools) or more frequent bowel movements than usual
 - o Stools that are black, tarry, sticky or have blood or mucus
- o Severe stomach-area (abdomen) pain or tenderness

These are not all the possible side effects of OCREVUS.

Call your doctor for medical advice about side effects. You may report side effects to FDA at 1-800-FDA-1088. You may also report side effects to Genentech at (888) 835-2555.

For more information, go to www.OCREVUS.com or call 1-844-627-3887.

Please see additional Important Safety Information throughout and click here for **Prescribing Information** and **Medication Guide**.